
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: 1 October 2025 

Time: 2.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: Thomson (Chair), Cattell, Earthey, Nann, Parrott, 
Robinson, Shanks, Sheard, C Theobald and Winder 
 
Conservation Advisory Group Representative 

Contact: Shaun Hughes 
Acting Democratic Services Manager 
01273 290569 
shaun.hughes@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 

 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 

ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 
 

This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper. 
 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


AGENDA 
 

PART ONE Page No. 

 

130 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest or Lobbying 
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
 (d) All Members present to declare any instances of lobbying they 

have encountered regarding items on the agenda. 
 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

131 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 7 - 10 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2025.  
 

132 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 



133 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by the due date 
of 12 noon on 25 September 2025. 

 

 

134 TO AGREE THOSE APPLICATIONS TO BE THE SUBJECT OF SITE 
VISITS 

 

 

135 TO CONSIDER AND DETERMINE PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Please note that the published order of the agenda may be changed; 
major applications will always be heard first; however, the order of the 
minor applications may be amended to allow those applications with 
registered speakers to be heard first. 
 
Public Speakers Note: Any persons wishing to speak at a meeting of the 
Planning Committee shall give written notice of their intention to do so to the 
Democratic Services Officer 4 working days before the meeting (the 
Committee usually meet on a Wednesday, which means the notice has to be 
received by 12 noon the preceding Thursday).  
 
To register to speak please email Democratic Services at: 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk Speakers are allocated a strict 3 
minutes to address the committee. If more than one person wishes to speak, 
the 3 minutes will need to be shared, or one person may be elected by 
communal consent to speak for all.  

 

 

 MAJOR APPLICATIONS 

A BH2025/01627 - Royal Pavilion Gardens, Pavilion Buildings, 
Brighton - Removal or Variation of Condition  

11 - 32 

   

B BH2025/01359 - Kap Ltd, Newtown Road, Hove - Removal or 
Variation of Condition  

33 - 52 

   

 MINOR APPLICATIONS 

C BH2025/00747 - BHCC Household Waste Recycling Site, Modbury 
Way, Hove - Full Planning  

53 - 68 

   

D BH2025/01338 - 10 Dukes Lane, Brighton - Removal or Variation of 
Condition  

69 - 80 

   

E BH2025/00802 - 12 Nevill Way, Hove - Householder Planning 
Consent  

81 - 92 

   

  

 

mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk


INFORMATION ITEMS 

136 LIST OF NEW APPEALS LODGED WITH THE PLANNING 
INSPECTORATE 

93 - 94 

 (copy attached).  
 

137 INFORMATION ON INFORMAL HEARINGS/PUBLIC INQUIRIES  

 None for this agenda.  
 

138 APPEAL DECISIONS 95 - 96 

 (copy attached).  
 
Members are asked to note that plans for any planning application listed on the agenda are 
now available on the website at: http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/index.cfm?request=c1199915


 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public. Provision is also made on 
the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be raised 
can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. The closing date for receipt 
of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 noon on the fourth working day 
before the meeting. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. Infra-red hearing aids are available 
for use during the meeting. If you require any further information or assistance, please contact 
the receptionist on arrival. 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Shaun Hughes (01273 
290569, email: shaun.hughes@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website. At the 
start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. You 
should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 1998.  
Data collected during this web cast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy. 
 
Therefore, by entering the meeting room and using the seats in the chamber you are deemed 
to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for the purpose of web casting and/or Member training. If members of the public 
do not wish to have their image captured, they should sit in the public gallery area. 
 
ACCESS NOTICE 
The Public Gallery is situated on the first floor of the Town Hall and is limited in size but does 
have 2 spaces designated for wheelchair users. The lift cannot be used in an emergency.  
Evac Chairs are available for self-transfer, and you are requested to inform Reception prior to 
going up to the Public Gallery. For your own safety please do not go beyond the Ground 
Floor if you are unable to use the stairs. Please inform staff on reception if this affects you 
so that you can be directed to the Council Chamber where you can watch the meeting or if 
you need to take part in the proceedings e.g. you have submitted a public question. 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff.  
It is vital that you follow their instructions: 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 
Date of Publication - Tuesday, 23 September 2025 

 

 

mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk


     

     



1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2.00pm 3 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors: Cattell, Earthey, Nann, Parrott, Robinson, Shanks, Sheard, 
C Theobald and Winder 
 
Apologies: Councillor Thomson 
 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Gest (Planning Manager), Alison Gatherer (Senior Legal 
Officer), Rebecca Smith (Planning Officer), Mark Thomas (Senior Planning Officer) and 
Shaun Hughes (Democratic Services)  
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 
121 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

a) Declarations of substitutes 
 
121.1 None 
 

b) Declarations of interests 
 
121.2 None 
 

c) Exclusion of the press and public 
 
121.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Planning Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in 
view of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members 
of the public were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
121.4 RESOLVED: That the public are not excluded from any item of business on the 

agenda.  
 

d) Use of mobile phones and tablets 
 
121.5 The Chair requested Members ensure that their mobile phones were switched off, and 

where Members were using tablets to access agenda papers electronically ensure that 
these were switched to ‘aeroplane mode’. 

7



 

2 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 3 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 
122 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
122.1 RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting held on 6 August 2025 were agreed.  
 
123 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
123.1 The deputy chair addressed the committee stating the following: Unfortunately, 

Councillor Thompson has had to step out this afternoon due to a family emergency and 
has asked me to step in in her place as deputy chair. On her behalf, Councillor 
Thompson has asked me to remind all members that we have training in relation to 
affordable housing on the 18th of September, so members are up to date on this key 
part of planning law, and can all members make sure they complete the relevant online 
training so we come into the session on an even keel.  

 
124 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
124.1 There was no public involvement.  
 
125 TO AGREE THOSE APPLICATIONS TO BE THE SUBJECT OF SITE VISITS 
 
125.1 There were no request for site visits. 
 
126 TO CONSIDER AND DETERMINE PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
126.1 The Democratic Services officer noted that item A – BH2025/01191 had been 

withdrawn after the agenda had been published and there were two items left on the 
agenda, both minor applications, neither of which had speakers. The committee called 
the two minor applications for discussion.   

 
A BH2025/01191 - Esplanade South of Brunswick Lawns, Kingsway, Hove - Full 

Planning 
 

1. The application was withdrawn after the publication of the agenda.  
 
B BH2025/01377 - 7 Saxon Close, Saltdean, Brighton - Removal or Variation of 

Condition 
 

1. The case officer introduced the application to the committee. 
 

Answers to Committee Member Questions 
 
2. Councillor Theobald was informed that there were no changes proposed as part of this 

application to the turning head of the road, neither were there any access changes. 
The inclusion of a heat pump was permitted development and not part of the 
application.  

 
Debate  

 

8



 

3 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 3 SEPTEMBER 2025 

3. Councillor Cattell noted the development was already approved and the committee 
were looking at the changes proposed in this application. The representations 
appeared to be the same as the ones submitted for the original application. The 
councillor supported the application. 

 
4. Councillor Theobald considered the proposed amendments not to be too bad as they 

were minor changes. The councillor supported the application.  
 
5. Councillor Robinson considered the representations to be relevant to the first 

application and therefore were not relevant to this application. The councillor supported 
the application. 

 
6. Councillor Earthey considered there were no material changes. The councillor 

supported the application. 
 
7. Councillor Sheard considered the changes were not material, and were minor, 

reducing the impact of the development. The councillor supported the application.  
 

Vote 
 
8. A vote was held and the committee agreed unanimously to grant planning permission. 
 
9. RESOLVED: That the Committee has taken into consideration and agrees with the 

reasons for the recommendation set out in the report and resolves to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the Conditions and Informatives in the report.  

 
C BH2025/01527 - Brighton Dome, Church Street, Brighton - Full Planning 
 

1. The case officer introduced the application to the committee. 
 

Answers to Committee Member Questions 
 
2. Councillor Shanks was informed that the materials would require approval by condition 

and test areas were to be submitted to the case officer for approval before works 
started.  

 
3. Councillor Theobald was informed that the paint colour match will be approved by 

condition. The planning manager confirmed the proposed repair works could not be 

undertaken without planning committee approval as this was a listed building and a 

significant landmark in the city.  

 
Debate 

 
4. Councillor Theobald considered the repair works to be a good thing and noted that 

other buildings required repairing as well. The councillor supported the application.  

 
5. Councillor Robinson noted that Historic England had not objected to the repair works, 

and this would be a plus for the city. The councillor supported the application. 

 

9



 

4 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 3 SEPTEMBER 2025 

6. Councillor Cattell was happy the repairs works were being done. The councillor 

supported the application.  

 
7. Councillor Sheard considered it was good to carry out the repair works and supported 

the application. 

 
Vote 
 

8. A vote was held, and the committee agreed unanimously to grant Listed Building 

consent.  

 
9. RESOLVED: That the Committee has taken into consideration and agrees with the 

reasons for the recommendation set out in the report and resolves to GRANT Listed 

Building Consent subject to the Conditions and Informatives in the report. 

 
127 LIST OF NEW APPEALS LODGED WITH THE PLANNING INSPECTORATE 
 
127.1 The Committee noted the new appeals that had been lodged as set out in the planning 

agenda. 
 
128 INFORMATION ON INFORMAL HEARINGS/PUBLIC INQUIRIES 
 
128.1 There were none for this agenda. 
 
129 APPEAL DECISIONS 
 
129.1 The Committee noted the content of the letters received from the Planning 

Inspectorate advising of the results of planning appeals which had been lodged as set 
out in the agenda. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.32pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

10



 

DATE OF COMMITTEE: 1st October 2025 
 

 
ITEM A 

 
 
 

  
Royal Pavilion Gardens,  

Pavilion Buildings 
BH2025/01627 

Removal or Variation of Conditions 

11



12



P

Square
NORTH STREET

CASTLE SQUARE

GR
AN

D 
PA

RA
DE

Pond
CR

OLD
 ST

EIN
E

CHURCH STREET

NE
W 

RO
AD

BO
ND

 ST
RE

ET

Ea
st 

Str
ee

t
EA

ST
 ST

RE
ET

PR
INC

E'S
 PL

AC
E

BR
IGH

TO
N P

LA
CE

Pa
vil

ion
 M

ew
s

MA
RK

ET
 ST

RE
ET

Brighton Place

BARTHOLOMEWS

East Street Arcade

Prince Regent Swimming Complex

PA
VIL

IO
N 

PA
RA

DE

Posts

Ward Bdy

Steine Lane

JE
W 

ST
RE

ET

PA
LA

CE
 PL

AC
E

Bond Street Row

PR
INC

E'S
 ST

RE
ET

OL
D 

ST
EIN

E

OLD STEINE

Pond

Posts

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 OS AC0000849956. Brighton & Hove City Council.

BH2025 01627 - Royal Pavilion Gardens, Pavilion Buildings

1:2,000Scale: ̄

13



14



 

No: BH2025/01627 Ward: West Hill & North Laine Ward 

App Type: Removal or Variation of Condition 

Address: Royal Pavilion Gardens Pavilion Buildings Brighton BN1 1EE      

Proposal: Application to vary condition 4 of planning permission 
BH2023/02835 that required an Ecological Design, Management 
and Monitoring Strategy (EDMMS) including to remove the 
provision of a minimum 10% biodiversity net gain within a 30-year 
period. 

 

Officer: Steven Dover,  

tel: 01273 291380 

Valid Date: 30.06.2025 

Con Area:  Valley Gardens 
Conservation Area 

Expiry Date:   29.09.2025 

 

Listed Building Grade:   EOT:   

Agent: Allen Scott Landscape Architects   44 Newton Road   Tunbridge Wells   
TN1 1RU                   

Applicant: Brighton And Hove Museums   Royal Pavilion    Pavilion Buildings   
Brighton   BN1 1EE                

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1. That the Committee has taken into consideration and agrees with the reasons 

for the recommendation set out below and resolves to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the following Conditions and Informatives: 

 
Conditions:  

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved drawings listed below. 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
Plan Type Reference Version Date Received  
Report/Statement  LETTER FROM CITY 

OPERATIONS   
 03-Sep-25  

Report/Statement  GREENSPACE 
ECOLOGICAL 
SOLUTIONS LETTER   

 03-Sep-25  

Report/Statement  Preliminary Ecological 
Assessment   

J21177_R
EV B 

23-Oct-23  

Report/Statement  Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment   

J21177_Ar
b_B Rev. 
B 

01-Aug-24  

Report/Statement  DEVELOP
[...]
LANNING 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 138 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

APPEAL DECISIONS FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 20/08/2025  - 16/09/2025 

 
Ward name Appeal 

Application 
Number 

Address Development 
Description 

Appeal 
Type 

Appeal 
Decision 

Planning 
Application 
Number 

Application 
Decision 
Level 

Brunswick & 
Adelaide 

APL2025/00024 60 
Lansdowne 
Place 
Hove 
BN3 1FG 

Change of use from 
offices (Class E) to 
4no self-contained 
flats (Class C3) with 
associated 
alterations. 

Against 
Refusal 

Appeal 
Allowed 

BH2024/02565 Delegated 

Hanover & 
Elm Grove 

APL2025/00046 55 Shanklin 
Road 
Brighton 
BN2 3LP 

Roof alterations 
incorporating raised 
roof ridge height, rear 
dormer with Juliet 
balcony and 3no 
rooflights to front 
elevation. 

Against 
Refusal 

Appeal 
Allowed 

BH2024/02066 Delegated 

Kemptown APL2025/00040 3 Pavilion 
Parade 
Brighton 
BN2 1RA 

Display of a new 
single illuminated 48-
sheet digital 
advertisement display 

Against 
Refusal 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

BH2025/00413 Delegated 

 

95



96


	Agenda
	131 Minutes of the previous meeting
	135A BH2025/01627 - Royal Pavilion Gardens, Pavilion Buildings, Brighton - Removal or Variation of Condition
	Plan BH2025 01627 - Royal Pavilion Gardens
	Report BH2025 01627 - Royal Pavilion Gardens

	135B BH2025/01359 - Kap Ltd, Newtown Road, Hove - Removal or Variation of Condition
	Plan BH2025 01359 - Kap Ltd
	Report BH2025 01359 - Kap Ltd - FINAL

	135C BH2025/00747 - BHCC Household Waste Recycling Site, Modbury Way, Hove - Full Planning
	Plan BH2025 00747 - Waste Recycling Site
	Report BH2025 00747 - Waste Recycling Site
	Cllr Bagaeen rep BH2025 00747 - Waste Recycling Site

	135D BH2025/01338 - 10 Dukes Lane, Brighton - Removal or Variation of Condition
	Plan BH2025 01338 - 10 Dukes Lane
	Report BH2025 01338 - 10 Dukes Lane

	135E BH2025/00802 - 12 Nevill Way, Hove - Householder Planning Consent
	Plan BH2025 00802 - 12 Nevill Way
	Report BH2025 00802 - 12 Nevill Way

	136 List of new appeals lodged with the Planning Inspectorate
	138 Appeal decisions



Minutes of the meeting

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE
2.00pm 1 OCTOBER 2025
COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL
MINUTES

Present: Councillors Thomson (Chair), Cattell, Earthey, Nann, Parrott, Robinson, Shanks,
Sheard, C Theobald and Winder

Apologies: Councillor Shanks
Officers in attendance: Chris Swain (Planning Team Leader), Katie Kam (Senior Lawyer),

Steven Dover (Planning Officer), Michael Tucker (Senior Planning Officer), Jack Summers
(Planning Officer) and Shaun Hughes (Demaocratic Services)

PART ONE

130 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS
a) Declarations of substitutes

130.1 Councillor Pickett substituted for Councillor Shanks
b) Declarations of interests

130.2 Councillor Thomson declared they would withdraw for item D: BH2025/01338 — 10
Dukes Lane, Brighton as they were the ward councillor and had been involved with the
application.

c) Exclusion of the press and public

130.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the
Planning Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in
view of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members
of the public were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential
information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act.

130.4 RESOLVED - That the public are not excluded from any item of business on the
agenda.

d) Use of mobile phones and tablets



PLANNING COMMITTEE 1 OCTOBER 2025

130.5

131

131.1

132

132.1

133

133.1

134

134.1

135

1351

The Chair requested Members ensure that their mobile phones were switched off, and
where Members were using tablets to access agenda papers electronically ensure that
these were switched to ‘aeroplane mode’.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED - The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2025 were agreed.
CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS

The chair thanked those who attended and presented the recent Affordable Housing
training session. The chair requested the committee Members submit ideas for future
sessions and stated there would be one relating to trees in the new year.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There were none.

TO AGREE THOSE APPLICATIONS TO BE THE SUBJECT OF SITE VISITS
There were no requests for site visits.

TO CONSIDER AND DETERMINE PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Democratic Services officer noted that items A and B were majors and item C had
speakers, and where therefore automatically called. The committee called minor
applications D and E. Therefore, all applications were called for discussion.

BH2025/01627 - Royal Pavilion Gardens, Pavilion Buildings, Brighton - Removal
or Variation of Condition

The case officer introduced the application to the committee.
Answers to Committee Members Questions

Councillor Pickett was informed that the viability of the scheme was an issue and on
balance the application to vary condition 4 was acceptable. 17 trees are to be removed,
and 13 new trees planted by condition, with more expected in the landscaping on site.
The Estate Regeneration Project Manager noted that the main focus of the project was
to be the heritage aspects of the scheme. The gardens are grade Il listed, and funding is
coming from the National Lottery, which is tied to the heritage enhancements. If the
application is refused the project is at risk.

Councillor Cattell was informed that the funding was tight, there are conditions attached
on the funding which should be used for on-site improvements.

Councillor Winder was informed that the scheme was approved in 2023, and the
ecological solutions remain the same. The project ecologist confirmed that the habitat
units required to be provided as per the current BNG metric are higher than those
required in the original metric, but when the application was originally approved in 2023.



PLANNING COMMITTEE 1 OCTOBER 2025

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Councillor Theobald was informed that there were no changes to the approved
scheme, in respect of the landscaping.

Councillor Earthey was informed that the scheme would open up the original John
Nash views.

Debate

Councillor Robinson considered more trees were needed in the city, but not on this
site.

Councillor Cattell noted there were no objections and the changes were minimal. There
was no need to refuse. The councillor supported the application.

Councillor Nann wished the work of art to be restored and supported the application.
Councillor Theobald considered the scheme to be mostly good; however, too many
trees were to be removed, and there were anti-social behaviour issues at the site, and
the gardens are currently a mess. The councillor supported the application.

Councillor Sheard considered the Royal Pavilion to be the jewel in the crown of the
city, and the gardens the frame the pavilion. The councillor wished the gardens to be
preserved and supported the application.

Councillor Parrott agreed with other Members and noted that the regulations going
forward would be changing.

Councillor Robinson considered the gardens needed to look gorgeous and supported
the application.

Councillor Earthey supported the application.

Councillor Thomson considered the heritage aspects to be at risk for this most
important building. The councillor supported the application.

Vote

A vote was held, and the committee agreed unanimously to grant planning permission.
RESOVLED: That the Committee has taken into consideration and agrees with the
reasons for the recommendation set out in the report and resolves to GRANT planning

permission subject to the Conditions and Informatives in the report.

BH2025/01359 - Kap Ltd, Newtown Road, Hove - Removal or Variation of
Condition

The case officer introduced the application to the committee.

Answers to Committee Members Questions



PLANNING COMMITTEE 1 OCTOBER 2025

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Councillor Earthey was informed that there was no evidence of the actions being
undertaken for early credits and there were still available credits to be obtained.

Councillor Sheard was informed that the BREEAM results should have been recorded
at each stage of the development. Climate Change Project Manager stated that this did
not mean the actions weren’t taken, only not recorded.

Councillor Pickett was informed that the recorded actions related to each floor not the
final building.

Councillor Cattell was informed that 85% of the total 104 actions were available, 70%
overall is needed to hit ‘Excellent’ and 59% was now suggested for this scheme. It was
noted that ‘Excellent’ was standard requirement.

Councillor Parrott was informed that it was not possible to see if the actions were
taken.

Councillor Nann was informed that mechanisms were now in place, therefore
enforcement actions would not be expected but could still be taken if there was a
breach of the condition.

Councillor Winder was informed that the BREEAM requirements have been in the
Development Plan since 2016.

Councillor Thomson was informed that BREEAM only relates to commercial builds.
Debate

Councillor Cattell considered there was no reason to stop the building being completed
and supported the application.

Councillor Theobald noted there were no objections from the Ecological team, and very
good is very good.

Councillor Sheard considered it was disappointing to not to get the credits, however,
the standards appeared to remain high.

Councillor Pickett supported the application.
Councillor Robinson considered the new developer was trying to do the right thing.

Councillor Earthey considered the development should be completed as soon as
possible.

Vote

A vote was held, and the committee agreed unanimously to grant planning permission.



PLANNING COMMITTEE 1 OCTOBER 2025

17.

10.

11.

RESOLVED: That the Committee has taken into consideration and agrees with the
reasons for the recommendation set out in the report and resolves to GRANT planning
permission subject to the Conditions and Informatives in the report.

BH2025/00747 - BHCC Household Waste Recycling Site, Modbury Way, Hove -
Full Planning

The Planning Manager introduced the application to the committee.
Speakers

Ward Councillor Bagaeen was unable to attend the meeting; therefore, the agent was
unable to address the committee.

Answers to Committee Member Questions

Councillor Robinson was informed that the pumphouse would only be used in an
emergency and would be tested weekly in office hours. It was noted there was a
condition to soundproof the pumphouse.

Councillor Pickett was informed that the site guidance required the application. The
agent confirmed it was a recommendation of the environment agency, and if not
approved it would be an issue.

Councillor Earthey was informed that the representations highlighting smells were not
a planning matter and the position of an access road, meant the proposed location of
the pumphouse could not be altered.

Councillor Theobald was informed that the pump house would be located 10 metres
from the closest residential boundary and 25 metres from the nearest house.

Councillor Pickett was informed that the trees were to remain, and there would be
further planting.

Councillor Thomson was informed that the mature Sycamore tree was to be removed,
however, new trees would be planted.

Debate

Councillor Sheard noted the majority of objections did not relate to the application
before the committee. The councillor supported the application.

Councillor Cattell noted there had been fires at other recycling centres and it was good
to have the pump house at this site. The councillor supported the application.

Councillor Theobald considered the houses weren’t too near and no objections had
been received from the Environmental Health Team. The councillor supported the
application.

Vote



PLANNING COMMITTEE 1 OCTOBER 2025

12.

13.

10.

11.

A vote was held, and the committee agreed unanimously to grant planning permission.
RESOLVED: That the Committee has taken into consideration and agrees with the
reasons for the recommendation set out in the report and resolves to GRANT planning
permission subject to the Conditions and Informatives in the report.

BH2025/01338 - 10 Dukes Lane, Brighton - Removal or Variation of Condition
The case officer introduced the application to the committee.

Answers to Committee Member Questions

Councillor Robinson was informed that the applicant would require a license. The
agent confirmed that they had spoken to the Police and agreed a 9pm closure of the
outside seating area.

Councillor Cattell was informed that the license for the premises had been approved.
Councillor Robinson was advised that a condition restricting the use of the outside
space by 9pm might be considered unreasonable due to the fact that this was
governed by another regime (licensing).

Debate

Councillor Theobald considered that a 9pm closing time for the outside space was
good in this busy city centre location.

Councillor Robinson proposed a motion to add a condition restricting the outside
seating area to a 9pm closure. The motion was seconded by Councillor Theobald. This
was in the interest of local amenities.

Councillor Pickett considered sound a concern and wanted to mitigate noise.

Councillor Earthey considered the extra condition was good and supported the
application.

Councillor Sheard considered the extra condition excessive, as they wanted to
encourage businesses.

Vote

A vote was held on the extra condition and by 5 to 4 the committee agreed the
proposal. (Councillor Thomson withdrew from the discussions and took not part in the
decision-making process or the vote)

A vote was held on the planning application and the committee agreed unanimously to
grant planning permission. (Councillor Thomson withdrew from the discussions and
took not part in the decision-making process or the vote)



PLANNING COMMITTEE 1 OCTOBER 2025

12.

10.

11.

12.

13.

RESOLVED: That the Committee has taken into consideration and agrees with the
reasons for the recommendation set out in the report and resolves to GRANT planning
permission subject to the Conditions and Informatives in the report other than
Condition 2, which is varied to restrict the use of the outside seating area to 9pm.

BH2025/00802 - 12 Nevill Way, Hove - Householder Planning Consent

The case officer introduced the application to the committee.

Answers to Committee Member Questions

Councillor Pickett was informed that there were two staircases in the house, and the
development would be an annex, with suitable conditions attached to the application. It
was noted that planning permission would be required to use the annexe as a separate
dwelling. If this was done without planning permission, then enforcement action could

be taken, unless 10 years had passed.

Councillor Theobald was informed that the original application for a Pilates studio and
a change of use was withdrawn.

Councillor Robinson was informed that there were stairs to link the development to the
house, and it would not be a separate dwelling.

Councillor Cattell was informed that there were ensuites on the ground floor and first
floor.

Councillor Robinson was informed that there was a condition to prevent AirBnB use of
the development.

Councillor Thomson was informed that the garden should be shared. however, the
permitted development rights allowing enclosure of the garden had been removed by
condition.

Debate

Councillor Pickett considered the development fitted in with the design of the house
and they supported the application.

Councillor Earthey was uneasy at first, however, they now supported the application.
Councillor Sheard supported the application.

Councillor Theobald considered the conditions were good and they supported the
application.

Councillor Robinson was not enamoured of the application; however, they trust the
officer and now support the application.

Councillor Thomson agreed with other Members and considered that neighbours would
watch the build. The councillor supported the application.



PLANNING COMMITTEE 1 OCTOBER 2025

14.

15.

16.

136

136.1

137

137.1

138

138.1

Vote

A vote was held and the committee agreed unanimously to grant planning permission.
RESOLVED: That the Committee has taken into consideration and agrees with the
reasons for the recommendation set out in the report and resolves to GRANT planning
permission subject to the Conditions and Informatives in the report.

LIST OF NEW APPEALS LODGED WITH THE PLANNING INSPECTORATE

The Committee noted the new appeals that had been lodged as set out in the planning
agenda.

INFORMATION ON INFORMAL HEARINGS/PUBLIC INQUIRIES

There were none for this agenda.

APPEAL DECISIONS

The Committee noted the content of the letters received from the Planning
Inspectorate advising of the results of planning appeals which had been lodged as set
out in the agenda.

The meeting concluded at 4.12pm

Signed Chair

Dated this day of



